

# अखिल भारतीय तकनीकी शिक्षा परिषद् ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

(भारत सरकार का एक सांविधिक निकार) (A STATUTORY BODY OF THE GOVT. OF INDI

Dated: 0 3 km 2011

F.No. 06/06/KER/ENGG(W)/2009-10/007.

10

The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Govt. of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 001

## Sub: Fifty Percent (50%) Intake Reduction in all courses of Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women, Kozhuvallur, Chengannur, Alappuzhą-Distr., Kerala-689 521.

2,30

018/11

Sir,

The Council has accorded its approval to Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women, Kozhuvallur, Chengannur, Alappuzha-Distt., Kerala-689 521 for the conduct of degree programmes in Engineering & Technology.

As per the Regulations notified by the Council vide F. No. 04/007/2003-05/, F.No. 37-3/Legal/ 2011 dated 06.02.2010 and other notification and norms standards procedures and conditions prescribed by the Council from time to time, the compliance report received from the institution for consider, Surprise Inspection Report, extension or otherwise for 2010-2011 was examined by the Council through a duly constituted Appellate Committee and its was observed that the institution had failed to completely comply with AICTE Norms.

This has a reference of the Show cause Notice issued by the All India Council for technical Education (AICTE) vide letter F. No. 2-40(2)/UB/2010 dated 14.02.2011 and Hearing Committee Meeting dated 09.05.2011. Subsequent a Notification issued by the Council for attending the Appellate Committee Meeting dated 22.06.2011. The recommendations given by Appellate Committee is as follows:

### "50 % intake reduction in all courses is recommended"

al the south

A LAL STATE

In view of this, I am directed to state that on consideration of the recommendations of the Appellate Committee, the Council has decided to put Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women, Kozhuvallur, Chengannur, Alappuzha-Distt., Kerala-689 521 under "50% Intake Reduction in all courses" till further order. Accordingly the intake for the academic year 2011-12 for all the courses is as follows;

S.No.	Courses	ntake 2010-11	Intake 2011-12
1.	Aeronautical	60	30
2.	Applied Electronics & instrumentation E	ngg. 60	30
3.	Electronics & Communication Engg.	120	60
4.	Computer Science & Engg.	120	60
5.	Information Technology	60	30
6.	MCA	60	30
7.	MBA	60	30

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. M.K. hada) Advisor (Approval)

and the share alotte of the

1 of 2

Copy to:

 The Regional Officer, AICTE, South Western Regional Officer, P.K. Block, Palace Road, Bangalore- 560 009 1

A PLAN AND

APT SALLAR

2 of 2

- 2. The Chairman / President Charitable Educational & Welfare Society, Kadammanitta, pathanamthitta Distt., Kerala-686 649
- The Registrar, Kerala University, Trivandrum, Kerala
- 4. The Principal

Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women, Kozhuvallur. Chengannur, Alappuzha-Distt., Kerala-689.521

5. Guard File

15.4.

## F.No: 06/06/KER/ENGG(W)/2009-10/007

#### CORRIGENDUM

Following amendment is made to the Council's letter No 06/06/KER/ENGG(W)/2009-10/007. dated 03.08.2010 regarding fifty percent (50%) Intake Reduction in all courses of Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women, Kozhuvallur, Chengahnur, Alappuzha-Distt., Kerala-689 521 for the academic year 2011-2012.

In Page No. 1. The table may be read as

S.No.	Courses	Intake 2010-11	Intake 2011-12	
1.	EEE	60	30	
2.	ECE	60	30	
3.	CSE	60	30	
4.	Civil Engg.	60	30	

Other entries remain unchanged.

(Dr. M.K. Hada) Advisor (Approval)

The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Govt. of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 001

Copy to:

То

i, ti

- The Regional Officer, AICTE, South Western Regional Officer, P.K. Block, Palace Road, Bangalore- 560 009
- The Commissioner of Technical Education Govt. of Karnataka, Palace Road, Bangalore – 560 001
- 3. The Chairman / President Charitable Educational & Welfare Society, Kadammanitta, pathanamthitta Distt., Kerala-686 649
- 4. The Registrar, Kerala University, Trivandrum, Kerala
- 5. The Principal Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women, Kozhuvallur, Chengannur, Alappuzha-Distt., Kerala-689 521

6. Guard File

7 वाँ तल, चन्द्रलोक भवन, जनपथ नई दिल्ली – 110001 7th Floor, Chanderlok Building, Janpath, New Delhi - 110001 Ph.: 011-23724151 - 57, Website : www.aicte-india.org Institute does not fulfill the AICTE norms and standards for other essential and desired requirements for technical institutions like language laboratory, petable water supply, and drinking water barrier free environment.

8

Toilets for physically challenged safety provision including fire and other calamities and girl common rooms not available.

Whereas, the AICTE conveyed the extension of approval to Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women Kozhuvalloor (P.O.) Chengannur, Alapuzha – Eistrict, Kerala – 689521 for the academic year 2010-11 subject to the condition that Institute should adhere to regulations, guidelines and directions issued by AICTE from time to time and follow the undertaking/ affidavit given/by the institution along with the application submitted by the Institute for the portal and hard copy to R.G. Further the approval is subject to the institutions strictly complying with all the provisions made under the Anti ragging regulation notified by council vide F.No.37/Legal/AICTE/2009 dated 01.07.2009 failing which, it will be liable to any action defined under clause 9(4) of this regulation.

In the event of non-compliance by the Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women Kozhuvalloor (P.O.) Chengannur, Alapuzha – District, Kerala – 689521 with regard to guidelines, norms and conditions prescribed from time to time the council shall be free to take measures for withdrawal of its approval or recognition, without consideration of any related issue and that all liabilities arising out of such withdrawal would solely be that of that Mount Zion College of Engineering for Women Kozhuvalloor (P.O.) Chengannur, Alapuzha, – District, Kerala – 689521

Therefore, in view of the facts and circumstances mentioned herein above, you are hereby directed to Show Cause as to why:

- 1. It should not be considered that AICTE was misled by the institute by giving manipulated/ false information.
- 2. It should not be considered as violation of the terms and conditions contained in the letter of approval.
- 3. Appropriate actions, including withdrawal of the approval be not initiated against the institution for non-observance of the terms and condition of approval as also for misleading the AICTE by submitting false information.

The reply of the institution in this respect must reach the Council within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter failing which, it will be presumed that the Institute have nothing to state in this regard and the Council shall take suitable decision in the absence of response.

This has the approval of Competent Authority vide Note on Page 2/N of F. No-2-40(2)/UB/2010

Yours faithfully,

(Renu Bapna) Advisor-I

Copy to: Regional Officer, AICTE, South West Regional Office, Govt. Health Centre Building, Bangalore University Campus, Bangalore – 560 009, Karnataka.

#### To,

Director, Charitable Educational and welfare Society, Kadammanitta (P.O.), Pathanamthitta District, Kerala – 686649